total stockholders� equity.  The cumulative effect on all periods of the restatement and the correction to the third quarter of 2008 was to reduce
net income by $182,000 and diluted income per share by $.03.  For the three years ended October 31, 2007, the cumulative effect of the
restatement was to increase net income by $756,000 and to increase diluted income per share by $.08.  For the nine months ended July 31, 2008,
the cumulative effect of the restatement and the correction to third quarter 2008 income was to reduce net income by $938,000 and to reduce
diluted income per share by $.11.  The restatement did not have any impact on any of the Company�s financial covenants under its line of credit.
The primary financial statement items impacted by this restatement are as follows:

2

Edgar Filing: CREDO PETROLEUM CORP - Form 8-K

3

Unrealized Hedges
Included

Revenues in Income, Net of Tax Net Income Diluted Income per share

Period As reported As restated
As

reported As restated As reported As restated As reported As restated
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(amounts in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Fiscal year 2005 $ 13,289 $ 14,008 $ 0 $ 131 $ 5,022 $ 5,153 $ 0.54 $ 0.55

Fiscal year 2006 16,491 16,757 0 956 5,880 6,836 0.62 0.72

Fiscal year 2007 16,993 15,084 0 (331) 6,091 5,760 0.65 0.61

Total Prior Years 46,773 45,849 0 756 16,993 17,749 1.81 1.88

Fiscal year 2008:
Quarter 1 4,575 3,728 0 (228) 1,801 1,573 0.19 0.17

Quarter 2 5,028 5,023 0 (2,866) 1,986 (880) 0.21 (0.09)

Fiscal year 2008
Quarter 3: original cash
flow hedge accounting 3,819 0 1,187 0.12

Revised hedge
accounting consistent
with the restated
financial statements 5,695 2,156 3,343 0.34

Total fiscal year 2008 13,422 14,446 0 (938) 4,974 4,036 0.52 0.42

Total All Periods $ 60,195 $ 60,295 $ 0 $ (182) $ 21,967 $ 21,785 $ 2.33 $ 2.30

Discussions and Future Filings

Edgar Filing: CREDO PETROLEUM CORP - Form 8-K

Discussions and Future Filings 4

Edgar Filing: CREDO PETROLEUM CORP - Form 8-K

5

The matters disclosed in this Form 8-K have been discussed by the company�s chief financial officer and the chairman of its audit committee
with representatives of Hein & Associates LLP, the registered independent accounting firm that audited or reviewed the financial statements to
be restated.  The company intends to file the required amended Form 10-K for its fiscal year ended October 31, 2007 and the amended
Form 10-Q�s for the first and second quarters of its fiscal year ending October 31, 2008 as soon as possible.  The company intends to file